CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

AUSTIN, TEXAS
CONTRACT MODIFICATION
1. CONTRACT NO: 2. CONTRACT 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. CONTRACTOR NAME:
137666 MODIFICATION NO.: 46 OF C.N. See Block 10 Herzog Transit Services, Inc.

5. AGREEMENT TO MODIFY CONTRACT:

The parties hereto agree to modify the Contract identified in Block 1, above, as described in Block 10, below, pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the Ceniract. Except as modified herein, all other provisions of the Confract (including, but not limited to, price,
delivery, and completion date) remain unchanged.

6. AMOUNT OF THIS CONTRACT MODIFICATION: $304,985.60 INCREASE

PRIOR TOTAL PRICE: $ 134,775,154.77
NEW TOTAL PRICE: $ 135,080,140.37

7. TERM OR PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: NO CHANGE
PRIOR: September 30, 2022
NEW: September 30, 2022

8.CONTRACTOR’S EXECUTION:

Name & Tite:  C. S torr Pe‘rw , ?ﬁﬁs?ﬁﬂﬁ‘r Signature: /W

(Prinf or'type)

Date Executed: / @/ { /2021

9.CONTRACTING OFFICER’S EXECUTION:
E-SIGNED by Muhammad Abdullah
Name: _Muhammad Abduliah, C.P.M., Chief Contracting Officer Signature:___on 2021-10-05 09:44:46 AKDT
(Print or type)

Date Executed: _October 05, 20212021 _

10. DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION:

This modification is in accordance with EXHIBIT E-Revised-8, Contractuai Terms and Conditions, Section 14, entitted CHANGES, to
be made a part hereof for all pertinent purposes:

1) Refer to the Capital Metro’s Scope of Work (SOW) dated July 23, 2021, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
pertinent purposes.
2) Refer to Herzag's proposal dated September 7, 2021, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all pertinent purposes.

Capital Metro hereby accepts Herzog's price proposal for additional services necessary to support the requirements for PTC operation
and maintenance based on the above-referenced SOW and Herzog's proposal attached hereto in the total not-to-exceed amount of
pibiieiiiniien THi= modification allows for the reimbursement of the cost of spare parts on a pure pass-through basis with a 2.5%
mark-up.

Spare Parts Reimbursement: Herzog shall submit invoices to Capital Metro for reimbursement of spare parts following
delivery and Herzog's acceptance of the parts. The invoices shall be complete in representing pure pass-through actual
costs and shall include all supporting documentation such as copies of the Bills of Lading and of the supplier invoices.
Capital Metro wili pay Herzog upon receipt and approvat of the spare parts along with the complete invoice which shall be

included in Herzog's monthly invoice for commuter rail services. Herzog ensures that parts will be inventoried properly and

that steps will be taken to store the received parts in a safe and secure manner,

This modification may be executed in multiple originals, and an executed facsimile shall have the same force and effect as an original
document.
[END OF MODIFICATION #46]

Page 1 of 1
Revised 01/09/2020




The remainder of Exhibit A
— Pricing Schedule has
been redacted.

For further information regarding Exhibit A, you may:

o Reach out to the Contractor directly via the Contractor contact
details provided on the cover page of this contract.

OR

e Submit a public information request directly to PIR@capmetro.org.

For more information regarding the Public Information Act and submitting public information requests,
follow this link to our website: https://www.capmetro.org/legal/



https://www.capmetro.org/legal/

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY &
2910 Fawt Fifth Strect, Austin, Texas 78702 | TEL 912.389.7400 § FAN $12.369.6596 | www.capmetro.org

METRO

POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL (PTC) OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE
SCOPE OF WORK

COMMUTER RAIL - OPERATIONS, DISPATCH & MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT No. 137666

1. BACKGROUND

(a) Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“Capital Metto” or “the Authority™) is a public
agency respoansible for providing mass transit service within the City of Austin and the surrounding
communities of Leander, Lago Vista, Jonestown, Manor, San Leanna, and Point Venture, as well
as the unincorporated area of Travis County within Commissioner Precinct 2 and the Anderson
Mill area of Williamson County. Capital Metro services include bus, rail, ride-share programs,
special events services, and special transit services for the mobility impaired.

{b} Capital Metro is required by Federal Legislation, the Rail Safety Improvement Act (RSTA) of
2008, and the corresponding implementing rules promulgated by the Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA} (i.e., Title 9 Code of Federal Regulation Part 236, Subpart I} to install and
have operational an interoperable Posidve Train Control System (PTC) by December 31%, 2020,
PTC is a collision avoidance system that shall provide a first warning to train operators, through
use of “integrated cab signal controls, communications, and an information system™ that will
intervene to stop a train before a collision or other hazardous train movement can occur, PTC
refers to technology that can prevent train-to-train collisions, over-speed derailments, and
casualties or injuties to roadway workers operating within their limits of authority, resulting from
an unauthorized incursion by a train. The Capital Metto PTC Implementation Project will install
an FRA “Type” approval PTC solution, referred to as Enhanced Automatic Train Control (E-
ATC) ovetlaid on the CTC system. B-ATC is an automatic train control system where the train
speeds and train spacing are automatically controlled using cab signal track codes which are
enfotced by the On-Board Computer (OBC) in the vehicle. Enforced stop codes can also be
generated by the T'rain Dispatcher {or automatically) from the control office for work block
ptotection or when nofified about a potential unsafe situation such as a crossing warning system
malfunction. Overall freight and commuter rail opetation safety will be improved with the
implementation of PTC (E-ATC).

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION & LOCATION

Capital Metro Railroad’s (CMTA) PTC System is implemented on the passenger alignment and is
committed to meeting the requirement of 49 CFR 236 Subpart I. The passenger alignment runs
the length of the Central Subdivision from Mile Post (MP) 55.17 DT, Downtown Station, to MP
87.46, Control Point (CP) Bill, and from station MP 56.68, CP Austin Junction to station MP 55.77,
CP Valley. The Method of Operation is Centralized Train Control (CTC), with the exception of
the track between MP 55.38 DT and MP 5517 DT, which is Yard Limits. The Method of
Operation on that segment of track may in the future be upgraded to CTC, following the
completion of the Downtown Station Improvement Profect. Between station MP 70.23, CP
Abbott and station MP 73.45, CP Robinson, the current Method of Operaton on Main Track 1

Contract 137666 (07/23/2021) Page 1 of 5 PTC O&M
Maodification 46



CARITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY “
2910 Ease lifth Streer, Austin, Texas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 3123696395 | www.oapmetro.ory o

P
METRO
(MT1) is Yard Limits. The current Method of Operation on Main Track 2 (MT2) is CTC. PTC

will only be installed on MT2 between MP 70.23 and MP 73.45, and CMTA passenger trains will
confinue to operate only on MT2.

The East Subdivision between station MP 55.77, CP Valley, and the End of Main Track at MP
21.2, the Method of Operation is Track Warrant Control (I'WC). The Giddings Industrial Lead
begins at MP 27.2 and extends to MP 0; it is designated FRA Exempted Track. The Method of
Operation on the West Subdivision between station MP 87.46, CP Bill, and station MP 120.00,
Sudduth, is TWC.

The Method of Operations on the West Subdivision between station MP 120.00 and MP 122.50 is
Yard Limits. The West Subdivision between MP 122.50 and MP 154.10, Llano, is the Llano
Industrial Lead. The Marble Falls Industrial Lead extends from station MP 0.0, Faitland, to station
MP 6.2, Marble Falls. The Scobee Industrial Lead extends from the Liano Industrial Lead at MP
127.770 for 3.2 miles to the end of track. The Llano, Marble Falis, and Scobee Industrial Leads are
designated Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) excepted track. The Wilkie Wye Industtial Lead
extends from MP 114.9 for 68 miles to the end of track.

PTC will not be deployed outside of the passenger alignment. Traffic outside the passenger
alignment is only used by Tenant Railroads, Austin Western Railroad (AWRR) and the Austin and
Texas Central Railroad (ATCX). The tenant traffic does not transpost any Poisonous by Inhalation
Hazard (PIH) loads, nor does it exceed the threshold level of five million gross tons (MGT). All
CMTA, AWRR, and ATCX trains are dispatched using the CMTA. dispatching system.

All leading locomotives for the Tenant Railroads must be E-ATC equipped to eater the PTC
territory. The maximum speed for equipped CMTA passenger trains on the passenger alignment
is 60 MPH. The maximum speed for freight railroad operations on the passenger alignment will
be medium speed (40 MPH).

3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - SCOPE OF WORK

3.1. CMTA is requesting a service change as per section 25.4 in conformance with the terms and
conditions of Herzog Commuter Rail — Operations, Dispatch & Maintenance Contract No.
137666. The additional services required to support the requitements for operation and
maintenance for the fully implemented and approved E-ATC PTC system are as follows:

3.1.1.  Perform a field inspection and provide to CMTA withia 30 days of Notice to Proceed
(NTP), a report that includes any defects, issues, or observation.

31.2.  Within 30 days of N'TP, establish a PTC Operation and Maintenance program plan.
The program plan shall at a minimum include a catalog of all Operations and
Maintenance Manuals - to be provided by CMTA, relevant documents specified in
CMTA’ PTCDP and PTCSP in accordance with 49 CFR §236.1039, CMTA’s
configuration management plan, PTC training plans which should include up-to-date
training records, and plans for complying with FRA operational resttictions under 49

Contract 137666 (07/23/2021) Page 2 of 5 PIC O&M
Modification 46



CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRARSPORTATION AUTHORITY - Y

2910 Fast Fifth Streck, Awstin, Texns 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX $12.369.6596 | wawwcapmgtro.org o

P
METRO
U.S.C. §236.567 and/or 236.1029 for enroute failures.

3.1.3. Per 49 CFR §236.586 and 587, perform the PTC Departure Test procedure on every
PTC equipped train prior to its departure from the maintenance facility, once every 24
hours. Document the result of every Departure test using the PTC departure test forms
developed by CMTA and a copy shall be deposited in CMTA’s approved document
database system, SharePoint.

3.1.4. Perform departure test verification, and No Code Proceed (NCP) counter numbet
verification prior to each train entering PTC-equipped territory. This information shall
be reported to the Dispatcher who shall then record the information on the Dispatchet’s
Rail Incident Report. The Contractor shall make sure no PT'C-equipped train enters the
main without passing its departire test.

3.1.5. Document enroute failures such as P'I'C bralke enforcements and other PTC anomalies
on the PTC Incident Report at the end of each T'rain Operatot’s shift.

3.1.6. Following any initialization or departure test failure, unusual events, incidents involving
PTC, or if CMTA’s PTC Signal Manager makes a request, perform DMU UCII
equipment log download, Teloc event log download or ElectrologIXS event log
download. These downloads shall be provided to CMTA within 24 hours of an event ot
incident.

3.1.7. In accordance with 49 CFR §236.1039, Contractor shall have all PTC manuals made
readily available to persons required to perform tasks, and for inspection by FRA, and

FRA-certified state inspection.

3.1.8. Be responsible for carrying out the following test which shall be performed in
accordance with the Original Equipment Manufacturers recommendation. They are:

i Daily Departure Test for Onboard Equipment

The Contractor shall perform this test daily on all commuter cars before enteting
PTC territory, in accordance with 49 CEFR §236.587. Results shall be posted in
the train cab, filed in the office, and uploaded to CMTA document database ot as
required. This test shall be performed through the onboard Engineering Display
Unit (ILDU), no test equipment is required.

ii.  Petiodic Test for UCII Onboard equipment

The Contractor shall perform the following test every 90 days per the UCIL
Service Manual, as required by 49 CFR §236.588. It includes the following:

= Visual Inspection
= System Isolation Test

= Systemn Voltage Test

Contract 137666 {07/23/2021) Page 3 of 5 PTC G&M
Modification 46



CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSFORTATION AUTHORITY &
2910 Faw [ifth Sweet, Avstin, Toas 75702 | TEL 517389 7400 | FAX 532 3696596 | vwew capmetro.org o

METRO
= No Code Proceed Counter (NCP) Operations
5 Cutout Operation
=  Locate System Ground
= Wheel Diameter Calibration
= Set Date and Time
= Cab Signal Pickup Test
®  Time to Penalty (T'TP) Verification and Audible Alares (Speed Generator)

The Contractor shall utilize a cab signal generator and test loop for these tests
and shall utilize the test form in section 3 of the UCIT Service Manual.

3.1.9.  Provide periodic refresher training and evaluation at the following intervals for its PTC
personnel, as follows:

1. Dispatcher — 1 year

1i. Train Operator - 3 years

iif. Signal Personnel — 3 years

iv. Mechanical Personnel — 3 years

v. First Line Supervisor — 3 years

3.1.10. Assist CMTA with PTC related investigation and provide an annual PTC State of Good
Repait/Observational report.

3.1.11. Maintain the PTC network, including associated networking hardware, software, and
configurations. This includes troubleshooting, hardware replacements, network security,
and network monitoring.

3.1.12. Work with CMTA personnel to assist in the support of PTC functionality contained
within the dispatch system software (Le., “PTC Back Office”). This assistance shall
include reporting PTC Back Office issues to CMTA personnel, tracking of PTC Back
Office anomalies, and collaborating with CMTA and its vendor to ensure anomalies are
rectified in a timely manner.

3.1.13.  CMTA will provide an initial spare parts inventory. Thereafter the Contractor is
responsible for purchasing spare parts and ensuring there is sufficient quantity of spate
parts on hand to meet availability requirements. CMTA reserves the right to purchase
back PTC spare parts, if desired, at the purchase price entered into the asset

Contract 137666 (07/23/2021) Page 4 of 5 PTC O&M
Maodification 46



.
CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSFORTATION AUTHORITY F Y
2910 Fast Rifth Strcer, Auscin, Texas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.369.6595 | wwvw.capmetro.arg ]

METRO

management system at the end of the contract term.

4. CMTA RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1. Provide Herzog with all available applicable PTC documentations which shali include PTC
manuals, vendor item lists, training documents, configuration management plans, PTCSP,
PTCDP, etc., for inclusion into the PT'C Operation and Maintenance Program plan

4.2. Provide Herzog with an initial spart patts inventory.

4.3. Manage warranty and support items through the end of the warranty pertod with the Modern
Railway Systemns and RailComm.,

4.4, Perform yearly audit and regular inspection of PTC capital Spares, and wayside asset.

5. DELIVERABILES

5.1. The Contractor shall submit all reports and documents requested by Capital Metro via
SharePoint Document systern.

Contract 137666 (07/23/2021) Page 5 of & PTC O&M
Modification 46



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 S Riverside Road * St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 * www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY ‘
2910 Fase Fifth Sueer, Austin, Texas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.309.6596 | www.capmetro.org [
rm

METRO

POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL (PTC) OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE
SCOPE OF WORK

COMMUTER RAIL — OPERATIONS, DISPATCH & MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT No. 137666

1. BACKGROUND

(a) Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“Capital Metro™ or “the Authority™) is a public
agency responsible for providingmass transit service within the City of Austin and the surrounding
communities of Leander, Lago Vista, Jonestown, Manor, San Leanna, and Point Venture, as well
as the unincorporated area of Travis County within Commissioner Precinct 2 and the Anderson
Mill area of Willamson County. Capital Metro services melude bus, rail, nde-share programs,

special events services, and special transit services for the mobility impaired.

(b) Capital Metro is required by Federal Legyslation, the Rail Safety Improvement Act (RSIA) of
2008, and the cortesponding implementing rules promulgated by the Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA) (Le., Title 9 Code of Fedetal Regulation Part 236, Subpart I) to install and
have cperational an interoperable Positive Train Control System (PTC) by December 31%, 2020.
PTC is a collision avoidance system that shall provide a fist warning to train operators, through
use of “integrated cab signal controls, commumications, and an information system™ that will
intervene to stop a train before a collision or other hazardous train movement can occur. PTC
refers to technology that can prevent train-to-train collisions, over-speed derailments, and
casualties or injuries to roadway workers operating within their limits of authority, resulting from
an unauthorzed incursion by a train. The Capital Metro PT'C Implementation Project will install
an FRA “Type™ approval PTC solution, teferred to as Enhanced Automatic Train Control (E-
ATC) overlaid on the CTC system. E-ATC 15 an automatic train control system where the tramn
speeds and train spacing are automatically controlled using cab signal track codes which are
enforced by the On-Board Computer (OBC) in the vehicle. Enforced stop codes can also be
generated by the Train Dispatcher (or automatically) from the control office for work block
protection or when notified about a potential unsafe situation such as a crossing warning system
malfunction. Overall freicht and commuter tail operation safety will be improved with the
implementation of PTC (E-ATC).

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION & LOCATION

Capital Metro Railroad’s (CMTA) PTC System 1s implemented on the passenger ahgnment and 1s
committed to meeting the requirement of 49 CFR 236 Subpart I. The passenger alignment runs
the length of the Central Subdivision from Mile Post (MP} 55.17 DT, Downtown Station, to MP
87.46, Control Pomt (CP) Bill, and from station MP 56.68, CP Austin Junction to station MP 55.77,
CP Valley. The Method of Operation is Centralized Train Control (CTC), with the exception of
the track between MP 55.38 DT and MP 55.17 DT, which is Yard Limits. The Method of
Operation on that segment of track may in the future be upgraded to CTC, following the
completion of the Downtown Station Improvement Project. Between station MP 70.23, CP
Abbott and station MP 73.45, CP Robinson, the current Method of Operation on Main Track 1

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page 1 of 5 PTC O
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 S Riverside Road * St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 * www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY .
2910 Ease Fifth Streer, Austin, Toxas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.369.6596 | www.capmetro.org ==

o
METRO
(MT1) is Yard Limits. The current Method of Operation on Main Track 2 (MTZ2) is CTC. PTC

will only be mstalled on MT2 between MP 70.23 and MP 73.45, and CMTA passenger trains will
continue to operate only on MT2.

The East Subdivision between station MP 55.77, CP Valley, and the End of Main Track at MP
27.2, the Method of Operation is Track Warrant Control (TWC). The Giddings Industrial Lead
begms at MP 272 and extends to MP 0; 1t 1s designated FRA Exempted Track. The Method of
Operation on the West Subdivision between station MP 87.46, CP Bill, and station MP 120.00,
Sudduth, is TWC.

The Method of Operations on the West Subdivision between station MP 120.00 and MP 122,50 1s
Yard Limits. The West Subdivision between MP 12250 and MP 154.10, Llano, 1s the Llano
Industrial Lead. The Matble Falls Industrial Lead extends from station MP 0.0, Fairand, to station
MP 6.2, Marble Falls. The Scobee Industrial Lead extends from the Llano Industrial Lead at MP
127.70 for 3.2 miles to the end of track. The Llano, Marble Falls, and Scobee Industrial Leads are
designated Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) excepted track. The Wilkie Wye Industnial Tead
extends from MP 114.9 for 68 miles to the end of track.

PTC will not be deployed outside of the passenger alignment. Traffic outside the passenger
alignment is only used by Tenant Railroads, Austin Western Railroad (AWRR) and the Austin and
Tlexas Central Railroad (ATCX). The tenant traffic does not transport any Peisoncus by Inhalation
Hazard (PIT) loads, nor does it exceed the threshold level of five million gross tons (MGT). All
CMTA, AWRR, and ATCX trains are dispatched using the CMTA dispatching system.

All leading locomotives for the Tenant Railroads must be E-ATC equipped to enter the PTC
tertitory. The maxinmm speed for equipped CMTA passenger trains on the passenger alignment
15 60 MPH. The maximum speed for freight railroad operations on the passenger alignment will
be medium speed (40 MPH).

3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - SCOPE OF WORK

3.1. CMTA is requesting a service change as per section 25.4 in conformance with the terms and
conditions of Hetzog Commuter Rail — Operations, Dispatch & Maintenance Contract No.
137666. The additional services required to support the requirements for operation and
maintenance for the fully implemented and approved E-ATC PTC system are as follows:

3.1.1. Perform a field inspection and provide to CMTA within 30 days of Notice to Proceed
(INTP), a report that includes any defects, issues, or observation.

3.1.2.  Within 30 days of INTP, establish a PT'C Operation and Mamtenance program plan.
The program plan shall at a minimum include a catalog of all Operations and
Maintenance Manuals - to be provided by CMTA, relevant documents specified in
CMTA’s PTCDP and PTCSP m accordance with 49 CEFR §236.1039, CMTA’s
confignration management plan, PTC training plans which should include up-to-date
training records, and plans for complying with FRA operational restrictions under 49

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page2 of 5 PTC O&M
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 S Riverside Road * St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 * www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY .
2910 Ease Fifth Streer, Austin, Toxas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.369.6596 | www.capmetro.org ==
m

METRO
US.C. §236.567 and/or 236.1029 for enroute failures.

3.1.3. Per 49 CFR §236.586 and 587, perform the PTC Departure Test procedure on every
PTC equipped train prior to its departure from the maintenance facility, once every 24
hours. Document the result of every Departure test using the PTC departure test forms
developed by CMT'A and a copy shall be deposited in CMTA’s approved document
database system, SharePoint.

3.1.4. Perform departure test verfication, and No Code Proceed (NCP) counter number
verification prior to each train entering PT'C-equipped terntory. This information shall
be reported to the Dispatcher who shall then record the information on the Dispatcher’s
Rail Incident Report. The Contractor shall make sure no PTC-equipped train enters the
main without passing its departure test.

3.1.5. Document enroute failures such as PT'C brake enforcements and other PT'C anomalies
on the PTC Incident Report at the end of cach Train Operator’s shift.

3.1.6. Following any mitialization or departure test failure, unusual events, incidents involving
PTC, or if CMTA’s PTC Signal Manager makes a request, perform DMU UCII
equipment log download, Teloc event log download or ElectrologlXS event log
downlead. These downloads shall be provided to CMTA within 24 hours of an event or
incident.

3.1.7. In accordance with 49 CFR §236.1039, Contractor shall have all PTC manuals made
readily available to persons required to perform tasks, and for inspection by FRA, and
FRA-certified state mspection.

3.1.8. Be responsible for carrying out the following test which shall be performed in
accordance with the Original Equipment Manufacturers recommendation. They are:

i Daily Departure Test for Onboard Equipment
The Contractor shall perform this test daily on all commuter cars before entering
PTC territory, in accordance with 49 CFR §236.587. Results shall be posted in
the train cab, filed in the office, and uploaded to CMTA document database ot as
required. This test shall be performed through the onboard Engineering Display
Ut (EDU), no test equipment 1s required.

1. Petiodic Test for UCTT Onboard equipment

The Contractor shall perform the following test every 90 days per the UCIL
Service Manual, as required by 49 CFR §236.588. It includes the [ollowimg;

® Visual Inspection
= System Isolation Test

® System Voltage Test

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page 3 of 5 PTC O&M
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 S Riverside Road * St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 * www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY ‘
2910 Ease Fifth Streer, Austin, Texas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.369.6596 | www.capmetro.org o

METRO
® No Code Proceed Counter (NCP) Operations
® Cutout Operation
® Locate System Ground
= Wheel Diameter Calibration
= Set Date and Time
® Cab Signal Pickup Test
® Time to Penalty (TTP) Verification and Audible Alares (Speed Generator)

The Contractor shall utilize a cab signal generator and test loop for these tests
and shall utilize the test form in section 3 of the UCII Service Manual.

3.1.9. Provide periodic refresher training and evaluation at the following intervals for its PTC
personnel, as follows:

i. Dispatcher —1 year

1. Train Operator — 3 years

iii. Signal Personnel — 3 years

1v. Mechanical Personnel — 3 years

v. First Line Supervisor — 3 years

3.1.10. Assist CMTA with PTC related investigation and provide an annual PTC State of Good
Repair/ Observational report.

31.11. Mamtam the PTC network, including associated networking hardware, softwaze, and
configpumtions. This inchides troubleshooting, hardware replacements, network security,
and network monitonng;

3.1.12. Work with CMTA personnel to assistin the support of PTC functionality contained
within the dispatch system softwate (i.e., “PTC Back Office”). This assistance shall
include reporting PTC Back Office issues to CMTA personnel, tracking of PT'C Back
Office anomalies, and collaborating with CMTA and its vendor to ensure ancmalies are
rectified in a timely manner.

3.1.13. CMTA will provide an mitial spare parts inventory. Thereafter the Contractor 1s
responsible for purchasing spare parts and ensuring there is sufficient quantity of spare
parts on hand to meet availability requirements. CMTA reserves the right to purchase
back PTC spare parts, if desired, at the purchase price entered into the asset

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page 4 cf'5 PTC Qad
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 S Riverside Road * St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 * www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY ‘
2910 Ease Fifth Streer, Austin, Toxas 78702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.369.6596 | www.capmetro.org ==
m

METRO

management system at the end of the contract term.

4. CMTA RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1. Provide Herzog with all available applicable PTC documentations which shall include PTC
manuals, vendor item lists, training documents, configuration management plans, PTCSP,
PTCDP, etc., for inclusion into the PTC Operation and Maintenance Program plan

4.2. Provide Hetzog with an initial spart parts inventory.

4.3, Manage warranty and support items through the end of the warranty period with the Modem
Railway Systems and RailComm.

4.4, Perform yearly audit and regular mmspection of PT'C capital Spares, and wayside asset.

5. DELIVERABLES

5.1. The Contractor shall submit all reports and documents requested by Capital Metro via

SharePoint Document system.

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page 5 of 5 PTC O&M
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 S Riverside Road + St Joseph, MO 64507
§16-233-8001 » www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRAHSPOATATION AUTHORITY a
2910 Fane Fafth Sercet, Avrin, Tocas FR7D2 £ TEL 5123897500 | FAN 312, 369.6590 fwwwcapincrre.ony AEYTEY

METRO

POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL (PTC) OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE
SCOPE OF WORK

COMMUTER RAIL — OPERATIONS, DISPATCH & MAINTENANCE
CONTRACYT No. 137666

1. BACKGROUND

{a) Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“Capital Metro™ or “the Authority™) & a public
agency responsible for providing muass tracsit service withio the City of Austic and the surrounding
communitics of Leander, Lago Vista, Jonestown, Manor, San Leanna, and Point Ventuze, as well
as the unincorporated area of Travis County within Commissioner Precnct 2 and the Andetson
Mill arca of Williamson County. Capital Metro services inchide bus, mil, ride-share programs,
speaal events sesvices, and special tzansit services for the mobility tmpaired.

(b} Capital Metro is required by Fedesal Legaslation, the Rail Safety Improvement Act (RSIA) of
2008, and the corsesponding implementing mles promulgated by the Federal Railroad
Administeation (FRA) f.e., Title ¢ Code of Federal Regulation Part 236, Subpart I} to install and
have operational an interoperable Positive Train Control System (PTC) by December 31%, 2020.
PTC is a collision avoidance system that shall provide a first warning to train operators, through
use of “integrated cab signal controls, communications, and an mformation system™ that will
mtervene fo stop a train before a collision or other hazardous train movement can occur. PTC
refers to technology that can prevent tmin-to-train collisons, over-speed deralments, and
casualties or injuries to roadway workers operating within their limits of suthonty, resulting from
an unauthonzed incursion by a train. The Capital Metro PTC Implementation Project will install
an FRA “Type” approval PTC solution, referred to as Eahanced Automatic Train Control (E-
ATC) overlaid on the CTC systemn. E-ATC 1s an automatic traiz control system where the train
speeds and train spacing are automatically controlled using czb signal track codes which are
enforced by the Oon-Board Computer {OBC) in the vehicle. Hnforced stop codes can also be
generated by the Train Dispatcher (or automatically} from the control office for wotk block
protection or when notified about a potential unsafe situation such a3 a crossing wammg system
malfunction, Overall freight and commuter il operation safety will be improved with the
implementation of PTC (E-ATC).

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTHON & LOCATION

Capital Metio Raitroad’s {CMTA) PTC System is implemented on the passenger alignment and is
commuited to meeting: the requirement of 49 CFR 236 Subpast I The passenger alipnment runs
the length of the Central Subdivision from Mile Post (M2) 55.17 DT, Downtown Station, to MP
87.46, Controi Poinrt (CP) Bill, and from station MP 56.68, CP Austin Junction to station MP 55.77,
CP Valley. The Method of Operation is Centralized Train Control (CTC), with the exception of
the track between MP 55.38 DT and MP 55.17 DT, which 15 Yard Limits. The Method of
Operation. on that segment of track may in the future be upgraded to CTC, following the
completion of the Downtown Station Improvement Project. Between station MP 70.23, CP
Abbott and statior: MP 7345, CP Robinson, the current Method of Cperation on Mam Track 1

Contmet 137666 (08/03/2020) Pagelof 5 PTC O8M
Medification XX

Page 5|9



Herzog Technologies, Inc.
600 3 Riverside Road - St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-3001 - www.herzog.com

CAPHTAL METROPOLITAN TRAMS PORTATION AUTHORITY &
2910 Fav Fifth Screet, Ascin, Frmas 75702 [ TEL 5123897400 ] FAX 512.369.6595 | wwwcapmasm.arg ooxT
- .

(MT?1) is Yard Limits. The current Method of Operation on Main ‘Track 2 (MT2} is CTC. PTC
will only be mstalled on MT2 between MP 70.23 and MP 73.45, and CMT'A. passenger trains will
contine to operate only on MT2.

The East Subdivision between station MP 55.77, CP Valley, and the Bnd of Main Track at MP
27.2, the Method of Operation is Track Warrant Control (I'W/C). The Giddings Industriat Tead
begins at MP 272 and extends to MP C; it 1s designated FRA Exempted Track. The Method of
Opetation on the West Subdivision between station MP 87.46, CP Bill, and station MP 120.00,
Sudduth, is TWC.

The Method of Operations on the West Subdivision between station MP 1206.00 and MP 122.50 is
Yard Limits. The West Subdivision between MP 12250 and MP 154,10, Llano, is the Llzno
Industial Lead. The Marble Falls Industual Lead extends from station MP 00, Faidand, to station
MP 6.2, Marble Falls. The Scobee Industnal Lead extends from the Llano Industrial Lead at MP
127.70 for 3.2 miles to the end of track. The Llano, Marble Falls, and Scobee Industnal Leads are
designated Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) excepted track. The Witkie Wye Industrial Lead
extends from MP 114.9 for 68 miles to the end of track.

PT'C will not be deployed outside of the passenger alignment, Traffic outside the passenger
alignment is only used by Tenant Railroads, Austin Western Railroad (AWRR) and the Austin and
Texas Central Railroad (ATCX). The tenant teaffic does not transport any Poisonous by Inhalation
Hazard (PIH) loads, noz does it exceed the threshold level of five mathon gross tons (MGT). All
CMTA, AWRR, and ATCX trains are dispatched using the CMTA dispatching system.

All leading locomotives for the Tenant Railroads must be E-ATC equipped to enter the PTC
tersitory. The mavimum speed for equipped CMTA passenger trains on the passenger alignment
1s 60 MPH. The maximum speed for freight reilroad operations on the passenger alignment will
be medium speed (40 MPH}.

3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - SCOPE OF WORK

3.1, CMTA is requesting a service change as per section 25.4 in conformance with the terms and
conditions of Herzog Commuter Rail - Opetations, Dispatch 8 Maintenance Contract No.
137666. The additional services required to support the requirements for opemtion and
maintenance for the fully implemiented and approved B-ATC PTC system are as follows;

3.1.1. Petform a field inspection and provide to CMTA within 30 days of Notice to Proceed
{INTP), a repost that includes any defects, issues, oz observation.

312, Whithin 30 days of N'TP, estahlish a PTC Operation and Maintenance progam plan.
The pregmm plan shall at a4 minimum include a catalog of all Operations and
Maimntenance Manuals - to be provided by CMTA, relevant documents specified in
CMTA’s PTCDP and PTCSP in accordance with 49 CFR §236.1039, CMTA’s
configuration managernent plan, PTC training plans which should include up-to-date
trzining: records, and plans for complying with FRA operational restrictions under 49

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page £ of 5 PIC Cadd
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, nc.
600 S Riverside Road - St. Joseph, MO 64507
#15-233-9001 - www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPOLIFAN TRANSFORTATION AUTHORITY &
2918 East Fifth Strect, Mviwin, Troias TEFH2 { TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX 512.368.6596 | wwwcapmvten g cragrt

Ll |
METRO
U.5.C. §236.567 and/or 236.1029 for entoute failures.

3.1.3. Per 49 CER §236.586 and 587, peiform the PTC Departure Test procedure on every
PTC equipped train prier to its departure from the mamntenance factlity, once every 24
hours. Document the result of every Departure test using the PTC departute test forms
developed by CMTA and a copy shall be deposited in CMTA’ approved document
database system, SharePoint.

3.14. Perforin depasture test verfication, and No Code Proceed (NCP) counter number
verification prior to each train entering PTC-equipped terntory. This information shall
be reported to the Dispatches who shall then record the information on the Dispawcher’s
Rail Incident Report. The Contractor shall make sure no PTCequipped train enters the
main without passing iis departure test.

3.1.5. Document enroute failutes such as PTC brake enforcements and other P'T'C anomalies
on the PTC Incident Report at the end of each Train Operator’s shift.

31.6. Following any initialization ox departure test failure, unusual events, incidents involving
PIC, or if CMTA’s PTC Signal Manager makes a request, perform DMU UCI
cquipment log download, Teloc event log download or Blectrologl¥§ event log
dowaload. These downloads shall be provided to CMTA within 24 hours of an event or

mcident.

3.1.7. In accordance with 49 CER §236.1039, Contractor shali have all PTC manuals made
readily avaslable to persons required to perform tasks, and for inspection by FRA, and
FRA-certified stats inspection.

3.1.8. Be responsible for canrying out the foliowing test which shall be performed in
accordance with the Onginal Bquipment Manufacturers recommendation. They are:

1. Daly Departure Test for Onboard Equipment

The Contracior shali perform this test daily on all commuter cars before enteding
PTC tersitory, in accordance with 49 CFR §236.587. Results shall be posted in
the trair: cab, filed in the office, and upleaded to CMTA document database ot as
requited, This test shall be performed through the onboawd Engineering Display
Unit (BT, no test equipment is required.

i.  Perodic Test for UCIT Onboard eguigm&nt

The Contsactor shall perform the following test evety 90 days per the UCIE
Service Manual, as required by 49 CFR §236.588. Tt includes the following;

*  Visual Inspection
®  System Isolation Test

® System Voltﬂge Test

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020} Page 3 of 5 PTC O&M
Modification XX

Page 719



Herzog Technologies, nc.
600 3 Riverside Road - St. Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 - www.herzog.com

2 fag hﬁ‘r!aurr‘ ‘\u\nn e TBFR2 T :l’ A8 FHOT ] FAR 3123680594 | wemcapmicr.ong

Bip-

METRO

® No Code Proceed Counter (NCP) Operations

=  Catout Operation

= Locate System Ground

= Wheel Diameter Calibration

®  SetDate and Time

¥ Cab Signal Pickup Test

*  Time to Penalty {(TTF) Vesification and Audible Alates {Speed Generator)

The Contractor shall utihze 2 cab signnl genemfor and testloop for these tests
and shall utilize the test form in section 3 of the UCII Service Manual.

3.1.9. Provide periodic refresher training and evaluation at the following intervals forits PTC

personnel, as follows:
i, Dispatcher —1 year
i, Train Operator — 3 years
iii. Sipnal Personnel - 3 years
iv. Mechanical Personne} — 3 years

v. Pisst Line Supervisor — 3 years

3.1.30. Assist CMTA with PTC related investipation and provide an annual PTC State of Good
Repeir/ Observational report.

3.1.11. Maintain the PTC netwoik, including associated networking hardware, software, and
configusations. This includes troubleshooting, hardwate replacements, netwotk security,
and netwotk mortonng,

3,112 Work with CMTA perscnnel fo assistin the support of PTC functionality contained
within the dispatch system software {Le, “PTC Back Office”™. This assistance shall
include reporting PTC Back Office issues to CMTA personnel, tracking of PTC Back
Office anomalies, and collabomting with CMTA and its vendor to ensure anomslies ate
rectified 1a & timely manner.

3.1.13. CMTA wili provide an initial spase paxts inventoty. Thereafter the Contractor is
responsible for purchasing spase parts and ensuring, there is sufficient quantity of spare
parts on hand to meet availability requirements. CMTA reserves the tight to purchase
back PTC spare parts, if desired, at the purchase price entered into the asset

Conract 137666 (0870372020 Page 4 of 5 PTC 08
2
Modification XX



Herzog Technologies, inc.
600 S Riverside Road » St Joseph, MO 64507
816-233-9001 « www.herzog.com

CAPITAL METROPGUTAH TRAMSPORTATION AYTHORITY &
2930 Yaee Foith Sreect, Anwrin, Trxn 76702 | TEL 512.389.7400 | FAX $12.368.6546 ] wwcapmerrnong [}

METRO

management system at the end of the contract term,

4, CMTA RESPONSIBILITIES
4.1. Provide Herzog, with all avaifable applicable PTC documentations which shall include PTC
ma.uuﬂ.]s, vendor item ]1‘51};, trﬂjiﬁﬂg documenls, conﬁgura.tioﬂ ﬁlﬂ_ﬂagﬂment Plans, PTCSP,
PTCDP, ete., forinclusion inte the PTC Operation and Mamntenance Prograni plan

42. Provide Herzog with an initial spart parts inventory,

4.3, Manage warmnty and support items through the end of the warmnty pedod with the Modem
Railway Systems and RaillComm.

4.4, Perform yearly andit and regular inspection of PTC capital Spares, and wayside asset,

5. DELIVERABLES

5.1 The Contractor shall submit all reports and documents requested by Capital Metro via

SharePoint Document system,

Contract 137666 (08/03/2020) Page b of & FTC OaM
Modification XX

Page 9|9



	RedactionNotice-Exhibit-A.pdf
	The remainder of Exhibit A – Pricing Schedule has been redacted.
	For further information regarding Exhibit A, you may:
	 Reach out to the Contractor directly via the Contractor contact details provided on the cover page of this contract.
	OR
	 Submit a public information request directly to PIR@capmetro.org.
	For more information regarding the Public Information Act and submitting public information requests, follow this link to our website: https://www.capmetro.org/legal/




